

27.05.2024

Present: Ms Priyanka, LAC for the plaintiffs.  
Sh. H.S Lathi, Ld Counsel for defendant no.1.  
None for defendant no. 2 and 3 (defence struck off vide  
order dated 13.12.2023).  
One Nirmal is present in the court.

Nirmal claims that he is the son of Ramveer from the first marriage between Ramveer and Anju. It is his claim that plaintiff herein was the second wife of Ramveer and without he being impleaded in this matter, the present suit cannot go on. He further claims that from the said marriage of Ramveer and Anju, one other son (Om) and one daughter (Sneha) was also born. As per Nirmal, Om visits sometime and Sneha has been married. Nirmal claims that he is also residing in the suit property for which partition is being sought.

Counsel for the plaintiff objects the said submissions.

Nirmal is allowed to move an appropriate application for impleadment. He is also directed to file an affidavit giving the details of Anju/his mother, Om/his brother and Sneha/his sister on next date of hearing.

To come up for purpose already fixed and for filing of an impleadment application, if any on behalf of Nirmal on 03.08.2024.

Aashish Gupta  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
27.05.2024