

CS234/23  
SAVITA AND ORS  
Vs. MAHAVIR SINGH AND ORS

03.08.2024

Present: Ld. LAC Ms. Priyanka Aggarwal for plaintiff Savita.  
Ld. Counsel for D-1.  
None for D-2 and D-3.

One Nirmal has moved an application U/O I Rule 10 CPC seeking impleadment in this suit on the ground that he is one of the LRs of Rambir and therefore, after death of Rambir, he shall have a claim to the property of his grandfather namely Chotey Lal. Counsel for plaintiff, on instructions, submits that she has no objection in case Nirmal is impleaded as D-4 in this suit.

Accordingly, application is allowed and Nirmal is impleaded as party to this suit.

As per last order, Rambir (sic Ramveer) had two sons and one daughter from his first marriage with Anju. Counsel for Nirmal submits that he shall make an attempt to bring Sneha to Court on next date.

Counsel for plaintiff seeks time to verify about the first marriage of Rambir and also consult her client qua impleadment of all LRs of Rambir from his first marriage namely Anju (wife), Om (son) and Sneha (daughter). Nirmal/D-4 impleaded today is the other son from the first marriage between Rambir and Anju.

To come up for further proceedings on 28.09.2024.

Aashish Gupta  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
03.08.2024