

SAVITA AND ORS Vs. MAHAVIR SINGH AND ORS

28.09.2024

Present: Ms. Priyanaka Agarwal, Ld. LAC for plaintiff.
Ld. counsel for D-1 and D-4.
None for D-2 and D-3.

None has been appearing for D-2 and D-3 for the last 2 dates and are thus, proceeded ex-parte.

D-4 has not filed his written statement.

In terms of last order, Counsel for plaintiff submits that her clients are not aware about the first marriage of Late Rambir. But, one Sneha has appeared in Court and she claims that she is the daughter of late Rambir born from the wedlock of Rambir and her mother Anju.

Counsel for plaintiff submits that she has no objection in case Sneha is impleaded in this partition suit. Sneha has stated that she is residing at: Etah Chungi, Mahavir Nagar Phase-II, Aligarh, U.P.

Accordingly, Sneha is impleaded as D-5 in the present suit. Copy of paper book supplied.

I am told that the last address of Anju (first wife of Rambir) and one Om (son of Rambir from Anju) was the same address for which the present suit has been filed. Since, Rambir appears to have had been married twice, all his LRs shall be required to be impleaded including Anju and Om.

Counsel for plaintiff submits that she will move appropriate application for impleading Anju and Om in this suit so that a notice of the said application be issued for their impleadment. Let an amended memo of parties be filed indicating impleadment of D-5.

D-4 and D-5 are at liberty to file their written statement as per law.

List for further proceedings on 21.11.2024.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
28.09.2024