

CS 234/23

SAVITA AND ORS Vs. MAHAVIR SINGH AND ORS

27.01.2025

Present: Ms. Priyanka Agarwal & Ms. Shalu Goel, Ld. LAC for  
plaintiffs.  
Ld. counsel for D-1, D-4 and D-5.  
D-2 and D-3 are ex-parte.

D-4 and D-5 have filed their WS along with reply to interim application. Copy supplied.

Plaintiff has also filed an amended memo along with application u/O I Rule 10 CPC seeking impleadment of one Om (as proposed D-6) and LRs of one Anju (as proposed D-7). The names of LRs of Anju are disclosed as Om (proposed D-6) Nirmal and Sneha (D-4 and D-5).

From the perusal of application it is not clear as to when Anju died and in fact it is claimed by D-1 (who is present in court) that Anju is alive.

To put the controversy to rest, let D-1, D-4 and D-5 appear in person physically and file an affidavit about status of Anju on NDOH.

Let plaintiff also argue on the impleadment application.

List on 26.03.2025.

AASHISH GUPTA  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
27.01.2025