

CS 234/23

SAVITA AND ORS Vs. MAHAVIR SINGH AND ORS

14.03.2026

File taken up today in terms of notification dated 27.02.2026 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi whereby 02.03.2026 was declared a holiday.

Present: Ms. Priyanka Aggarwal, Ld. LAC for plaintiffs.
Mr. Rishabh Sharma, Ld. Counsel for D-1, D-4 and D-5.
None for other defendants.

Counsel for plaintiffs seek time to serve D-6 and D-7 in terms of order dated 19.04.2025. It is submitted that since plaintiffs are being represented by legal aid counsel, they are unable to get publication done in two newspapers.

Accordingly, at the request of Counsel for plaintiffs, let D-6 and D-7 be served through publication in one newspaper i.e. 'Virat Vaibhav'. In case steps are not taken within 15 days from today, let a request letter be sent to the concerned Secretary, Legal Aid (NE) to look into the matter as the matter is not proceeding because of steps not being taken to serve D-6 and D-7 by the concerned legal aid counsel.

List on 01.06.2026.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
14.03.2026