

01.06.2026

Present: Ms. Priyanka Agarwal, Ld. counsel for plaintiffs.
Sh. Chand Panchal & Sh. Rishabh Sharma, Ld. counsels for
D-1, D-4 and D-5.
D-2 and D-3 are ex-parte.
None for other defendants.

D-6 and D-7 were served through publication on 20.03.2026. despite expiry of statutory time, D-6 and D-7 have neither entered appearance nor filed the written statement. **Thus, the right of D-6 and D-7 to file written statement is closed. They are proceeded ex-parte.**

Pleadings in the matter are complete. Parties do not press for admission/denial. Thus, based on pleadings, following issues are framed:-

- (i) **Whether Rambir (deceased son of Chhote Lal) married twice to P-1/Savita and D-7/Anju? If yes, whether Anju was the first wife of Rambir and the second marriage was entered during subsistence of first marriage? OPD**
- (ii) **If the answer of the above issue is against the plaintiffs, what is the effect thereof? OPD**
- (iii) **Whether the plaintiffs are entitled to a decree of permanent injunction as prayed for in prayer (a)? OPP**
- (iv) **Whether the plaintiffs are entitled to a decree of partition? If yes, to what extent? OPP**
- (v) **Relief.**

No other issue arises or pressed for.

Counsel for plaintiffs submits that she has already filed the affidavit in evidence of Savita and one Sonika. Copy already supplied.

List for PE on 12.10.2026 & 13.10.2026. List of witnesses be filed by both the parties within 15 days from today. Plaintiff to file affidavits of all his/her witnesses within 15 days before NDOH with advance copy thereof to opposite party.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
01.06.2026